



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED
06-29-12
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Policies,
Procedures and Rules for the California Solar
Initiative, the Self-Generation Incentive Program
and Other Distributed Generation Issues.

Rulemaking 10-05-004
(Filed May 6, 2010)

**APPLICATION OF THE SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,
SIERRA CLUB AND VOTE SOLAR INITIATIVE
FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 12-05-036**

Lee Nelson
Interim Executive Director
California Solar Energy Industries Association
11370 Trade Center Drive, Suite 3
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
Telephone: (916) 747-6987
Email: lnelson@calseia.org

Matthew Vespa
Staff Attorney
Sierra Club
85 Second St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 977-5753
Email: matt.vespa@sierraclub.org

Attorney for Sierra Club and on behalf
of Vote Solar Initiative

June 29, 2012

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP
Michael B. Day
Jeanne B. Armstrong
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 392-7900
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321
Email: jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com

Attorneys for The Solar Energy Industries
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III. SPECIFIC GROUNDS FOR REHEARING	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Potential Suspension of the Net Metering Program Contemplated Under the NEM Decision Violates Public Utilities Code Section 2827.....	7
B. Section 701 of the Public Utilities Code Does Not Provide the Commission the Authority to Suspend the NEM Program.....	9
C. The Commission Committed a Prejudicial Abuse of Discretion by Violating its Own Procedural Rules Concerning the Scope of Issues Addressed in the Rulemaking Proceeding	9
D. Premature Suspension of the NEM Program Undermines the Intent of D.12-05-036 to Support Renewable Market Growth.....	12
E. Request for Oral Argument.....	12
VI. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

California Public Utilities Code	
Section 453.5.....	9
Section 701.....	9
Section 1731.....	1
Section 1757 (a)(1)	6
Section 1757(a)(2)	6
Section 1757.1(a)	5
Section 2827.....	2, 8, 9, 11
Section 2827(c).....	7
Section 2827(c)(1)	<i>in passim</i>

CASES

<i>An Independent Home Support Service v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1418.....	8
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Dept. of Developmental Services</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 384	7, 8
<i>Assembly of the State of California vs. Public Util. Com.</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 87	9
<i>Burnsed v. State Bd. of Control</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 213	8
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634.....	9
<i>PG&E Corp. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174 (citing <i>Yamada Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1, 11)	6, 7
<i>Southern California Edison v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1085	10
<i>Southern California Gas Company v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 653	8, 9
<i>Utility Consumers' Action Network v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 688	7

DECISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Decision12-05-036.....	1, 11
------------------------	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 1.8(d)	1
Rule 16.1	1
Rule 16.3	12
Rule 16.3(a)(3)	12
Rule 7.3	10
Rules 6.2 and 7.1(d)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rulemaking 10-05-004, Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Granting Motion of the Interstate Renewable Energy Council and Requesting Comment on California Solar Initiative Phase II and III Issues (Dec. 14, 2011), http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/efile/RULINGS/155419.pdf	4
Rulemaking 10-05-004, Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Policies, Procedures and Rules For the California Solar Initiative, the Self-Generation Incentive Program and Other Distributed Generation Issues, at 4 (May 12, 2010), http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/word_pdf/FINAL_DECISION/117826.pdf	3
Rulemaking 10-05-004, Proposed Decision of Commissioner Peevey, Decision Regarding Calculation of the Net Energy Metering Cap, at 11, (April 11, 2012), http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/EFILE/PD/163814.htm	4
Rulemaking 10-05-004, Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge and Request for Comment on Phase I Issues (Nov. 11, 2010), http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/efile/RULC/126217.pdf	3

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking Regarding Policies,
Procedures and Rules for the California Solar
Initiative, the Self-Generation Incentive Program
and Other Distributed Generation Issues.

Rulemaking 10-05-004
(Filed May 6, 2010)

**APPLICATION OF THE SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,
SIERRA CLUB AND VOTE SOLAR INITIATIVE
FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 12-05-036**
